








 

Page 5 of 82 
 

D. CONTRACT AWARD  
 

Each Bidder’s financial proposal is evaluated and scored by the Committee who utilizes the score sheet.   
Small Business preference will be given where applicable.  The lowest potential cost is awarded the 
maximum points, thirty (30).  Other proposals are awarded cost points based on the following calculation:  
 

Lowest Proposer’s Cost divided by other proposal - (factor) X maximum cost points = cost points for 
other proposer 

  
(Example: Lowest cost proposal of $75,000 divided by other proposal of $100,000 = ¾ (factor) x 30 = 22.5 
points award to other proposal) 

 
If the contract is awarded, it shall be granted to the qualified responsible Bidder who receives the highest 
overall score.  Prior to the Board of Directors of the 32

nd
 District Agriculutral Association awarding a 

contract, the District shall post a “Notice of Proposed Award” at the Administration Office for five (5) 
working days.  In addition, a copy of the notice will be emailed to each Bidder. 
 
A contract award is not final until: 

 the time for posting notice of award has expired and/or 

 protests filed, if any, have been withdrawn or rejected by the Department of General Services. 

 It is approved by the District Board of Directors during a public meeting.  The District Board of 
Directors, in its sole and absolute discretion, may decide not to approve any contract following the 
RFP process and the District shall have no obligation to reimburse any Bidder for any costs of fees 
incurred as a result of this RFP.   

 
The District reserves the right to reject all proposals, to select without any discussion or interviews, to 
request additional information, and to negotiate any minor details, terms or conditions. 

 
E.   TENTATIVE SCHEDULE 

RFP Released 

*Questions Due via Email 

Answers Sent to All Bidders via Email 

Proposal Deadline 

Scoring 

Notice of Proposed Award 

Protest Deadline 

Board Approval of RFP Award 

Proposed Contract Commences 

Monday, March 16, 2020  

Friday, March 27, 2020, 5:00 p.m. 

Tuesday, March 31, 2020  

Friday, April 3, 2020, 11:00 a.m. 

Monday, April 6, 2020    

Tuesday, April 7, 2020    

Tuesday, April 14, 2020   

Thursday, April 23, 2020  

Wednesday, May 15, 2020 

 
 

*All questions are to be submitted in writing and email to rfp@ocfair.com .  All Bidders will be sent email 
notification when questions and answers are posted on the District’s web site.  No RFP related questions 
will be answered following 5:00 p.m. on Friday, March 27, 2020. 

 
 
F. BIDDER/CONTRACTOR STATUS FORM 

All Bidders must complete, sign and submit the Bidder/Contractor Status Form in response to the RFP.  
Failure to comply will deem the Bidder non-responsive. 
The District reserves the right to verify the information on the Bidder/Contractor Status Form at the time of the 
bid.  If the Bidder is a corporation, the form must include the title of the person signing, i.e., corporate officer 

mailto:rfp@ocfair.com
















































































 

Page 45 of 82 
 

Form A-3: FINANCIAL PROPOSAL BID FORM 
(Page 1 of 2)  

 
This form has been posted along with this RFP on the District’s website in an editable Microsoft Excel spreadsheet 
format.  Any Bidder that does not use and submit the provided and completed Microsoft Excel spreadsheet shall be 
deemed non-responsive. 
 
All quantities provided on the Financial Proposal Bid Form are an approximation.  Contractor will not be guaranteed 
any specific amount of work.  If particular events or projects result in additional costs that exceed the Contract 
amount, the awarded Contract will be amended to reflect the additional work.  Billing should reflect the actual work 
performed, at the rate indicated on this Financial Proposal Bid Form. 
 
All equipment shall be substantially of the same specification and shall be capable of performing in substantially the 
same manner as the equipment listed below.  Each venue's equipment specification has been selected based on 
past requirements and equipment suitability. The brand names and model numbers listed below, as applicable, are 
provided as examples of the specifications acceptable to the District.  The District will allow deviations from the 
below listed brands and/or models on condition that the deviations are equivalent in functionality and specification.  
Contractor shall submit a request for any/all brand/model substitutions from the below list and must receive approval 
from the District prior to utilization onsite.  Contractor is responsible to ensure a complete and fully functional sound 
package/system is provided.   
 
The contracted “RUN OF FAIR” Equipment and Personnel Package rates on the Financial Proposal Bid Form shall 
represent an “all inclusive” cost and will cover the entire rental/service period for the annual OC Fair from installation 
and testing through final teardown.  
 

 

(ALL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE EXCEL SPREADSHEET.  THE EXEL 
SPREADSHEET IS CONSIDERED PAGE 2 OF 2 OF THE FINANCIAL 

PROPOSAL BID FORM.  NOTE:  THERE ARE TWO TABS TO BE 
COMPLETED, THE FINANCIAL COMPONENT AND SIGNING PAGE)  

 
 

 

PASSWORD TO OPEN EXEL SPREADSHEET IS 

“Khongbiet” 












































































